BRUNSWICK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
OCTOBER 19, 2009
6:30 P.M.

L. Call to Order
II. Invocation/Pledge of Allegiance
III. Adjustments/Approval of Agenda

IV. Public Comments

V. Approval of Consent Agenda

A. Minutes

1.  September 8, 2009 Regular Meeting Minutes ................ccocvvvinininiiiincice pg.
2.  September 16, 2009 Agenda Meeting Minutes...............coceevinininicninnnoinnn, pe.
3.  September 21, 2009 Regular Meeting Minutes ..............ccccconinenviinnniiien, pe.
4.  September 30, 2009 Agenda Meeting Minutes................ccocoevvviiininnininieinen pe.
5. October 5,2009 Regular Meeting MINUtes ..............ccc.cceerniiiniiniiiinneen, pg.
B. Tax

1. Tax Releases for October 2009 ..............c.c.ccoiiiiiiiii e pe.
2. June 2009 Motor Vehicle Valuation & Levy .........c.cccooceriniininiencnina pg.
3. Monthly Collection Report for September 2009 ..............c.ccocovivviiini pe.
C.  FUDANCE....c.iioiiee e e e st aa e pg.
General Fund-Criminal Justice Partnership Program:

Revenues:

State Revenues Restricted 104314-332000 $15,898

Fund Balance Appropriated 100000-399100 $(13,950)

Total $1,948

Expenditures:

Subsistence 104314-431200 $1,948

The above amendment is to appropriate additional State funding in the CJPP program
for travel and decrease the appropriated fund balance advanced prior to receipt of the
State funding.

Health Fund-Vehicle Fund:
Expenditures:

1-35
36
37-50
51
52-77

78-87
88-91
92-95

96-99



COL-Vehicle 135100-454000 $(14,000)
COL-Equipment 134380-455000 $14,000
Total $0

The above amendment is to transfer funds from the Vehicle fund to the Animal
Control Budget for the upgrade to the euthanasia chamber to comply with current
state requirements. The Brunswick County Board of Health Executive Committee
approval on October 5, 2009 with the full Board of Health vote on October 12, 2009.

General Fund-Walking thru the Door Grant:

Revenues:

Fund Balance Appropriated 100000-399100 $2,710
Expenditures:

Salaries 104307-412100 $2,012
FICA 104307-418100 $698
Total $2,710

The above amendment is to appropriate fund balance for accrued vacation leave due
an employee at the time of separation. The grant does provide benefits or annual
leave accrual and will not reimburse the county. However under County policy and
retirement rules, the employee qualified for benefits due to having worked a
minimum of 32 hours per week.

Health Fund:

Revenues:

State Revenues Restricted 135126-332000 $7,000
State Revenues Restricted 135176-332000 $(488)
Miscellaneous Revenue 135176-383900 $90
State Revenues Restricted 135164-332000 $8,021
State Revenues Restricted 135186-332000 $4,058
Gifts and Memorials 135162-383303 $1,015
Total $19,696
Expenditures:

Operating Equipment 135126-426200 $7,000
Rent of Equipment 135176-441400 $(488)
Special Program Material 135176-423100 $90

Medical Supplies 135164-423900 $2,500



Supplies & Materials 135164-426000 $3,021

Travel-Mileage 135164-431100 $1,500
Advertising 135164-439100 $1,000
Contracted Services 135186-439900 $4,058
Special Projects 135162-423104 $1,015
Total $19,696

The above amendment is to appropriate additional State Center for Disease Control
funding in the amount of $7,000 for the Immunization program, a reduction in State
funding for the Smart Start program in the amount of $488 and performance bonuses
for the Smart Start Program in the amount of $90, an increase in the State funding for
the TANF program in the amount of $8,021, increase in State funding in the
Bioterrorism Grant, and a donation to the Christmas Family Fund in the amount of
$1,015 to the various program expenditures as requested by the Health Department.

Public Housing Fund:

Revenues:

Net Assets Appropriated 114971-399100 $342,315
Expenditures:

Vouchers 114971-439701 $342,315

The above amendment is to appropriate fund balance in the public housing fund for
additional voucher expenditures. The Department of Housing and Urban
Development required the County to expend 100% of for vouchers in the current
fiscal year.

Appointment of Local Fireman’s Relief Trustees

The NC Rural Fire District’s Report of Fire Conditions is required annually by
N.C.G.S. 58-84-30. The fire departments have submitted names of the following
nominations to be appointed by the County Commissioners as Fireman’s Relief Fund
Trustees. Approval of the nominations is requested:

Boiling Spring Lakes — Darrell Bryant and Raymond Farwell (Mr. Farwell serves as
the auditor which may or may not be a conflict of duties)

Calabash — Jennings Edge and Warren Howell

Civietown — Mark Hewett and Kimberly Hewett

Grissettown Longwood — Kenneth Grissett and Malcolm Grissett
Leland — John Crowder and Walter Futch

Northwest — Calvin Mitchell and Jessica Millis

Shallotte — Randy Thompson and Kermit Causey



Sunset Beach — Larry Keiley and Allen Rundall
Tri-Beach — William Todd and Douglas Todd
Ocean Isle Beach — Corby Tew and Buddy Russell
Winnabow - John Henry and Glenn Kye

Yaupon — James Carter and Linda Bethune

County Capital Reserve Fund:
Expenditures:

Building Renovations 269800-464214 $(63,000)
Transfer to General Fund 269800-498010 $63,000
Total $0
General Fund-Operation Services:

Revenues:

Transfer from County Capital 109800-398226 $63,000
Reserve

Expenditures:

Capital OQutlay-Buildings 104280-458000 $63,000

The above amendment is to transfer funds from the County Capital Reserve for
renovations to Building H.

D.  BSRI-American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Funding Acceptance .........................
Staff requests approving American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Funding for Home
Delivered and Congregate Meal Programs in the amount of $48,340.

E.  CIS-Parenting Education Program Quarterly Progress Report ................cc.ccccovuvuen.....
Staff requests to receive quarterly CIS Parenting Education Progress report as information.

V1. Presentation
1. Auditors Report and Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (Bryan Starnes) ..........

VII. Administrative Report

1. Finance-Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Acceptance (Ann Hardy) ................
Staff recommends approving Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for FY 2008-09 and
Authorize Submittal to the NC Local Government Commission.

2. EMS-Proposed CAD Contract with Southern Software, Inc. (Tom Rogers) ..................
Staff recommends approving Contract with Southern Software, Inc.

3. Utility Operations-Utility Operations Center Building Equipment (Jerry Pierce) ........
Staff recommends approving FY 2009-2010 Budget and Capital Project Ordinance
Amendment for Equipment and Furniture for the Public Utilities Operations Service
Building.

pg. 100-103

pg. 104-106

pg. 107-108

pg. 109-110

pg. 111-137

pg. 138-140



VIIL
1.
2.

Finance-Financial Reports Period Ending September 30, 2009 (Ann Hardy) ................ pg-

Staff recommends receiving September 30, 2009 monthly financial report as information.

Administration — Optional Employee Benefit Program Modifications &

Improvements (Starie GriSSELE) ..............c.ccoiiiiiiiiiciiieieeces st eeeeseses e et pe.

Staff recommends approving modifications and improvements to the Optional Employee
Benefit Programs as presented.

Sheriff’s Office-Recovery Act Stimulus Grant Acceptance (Mark Trull)........................ pg.

Administration — 1* Quarter Goal Progress Report 2009-2010 (Marty Lawing) ........... pg.

Staff recommends receiving the First Quarter Goal Report as information.

Board Appointments
Hospital Authority District 2 appointment, at-large appointment ......................cc........... pe.
Southport Board Planning Board (ETJ appointment)......................cc...ocoovvrirreeeeeernnnn. pg.

IX. County Attorney’s Report

1.

Closed Session

X. Other Business/Informal Discussion

XL

Adjournment

141-144

145-172

173-185

186-192

193
194



0
BRUNSWICK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS -~ 001

OFFICIAL MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING
SEPTEMBER 8, 2009
6:30 P.M.

The Brunswick County Board of Commissioners met in Regular Session on the
above date at 6:30 p.m., Commissioners’ Chambers, David R. Sandifer Administration
Building, County Government Center, Bolivia, North Carolina.

PRESENT: Commissioner Phil Norris, Vice-Chairman
Commissioner J. Martin Cooke
Commissioner Charles Warren
Commissioner Scott Phillips
Commissioner William M. Sue, Chairman

STAFF: Marty K. Lawing, County Manager
Steve Stone, Assistant County Manager
Huey Marshall, County Attorney
Jana Berg, Assistant County Attorney
Julie Miller, Assistant Fiscal Operations Director
Debby Gore, Clerk to the Board

Lt. Mark Trull
ABSENT: Ann Hardy, Fiscal Operations Director

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Sue called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.
(Attached to these Minutes is an item called Board Action containing all items on this agenda and
those items are incorporated herein.)

II. INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Commissioner Phillips gave the Invocation and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

III. ADJUSTMENTS/APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Chairman Sue asked if there were any adjustments to the agenda. The following adjustments
were made:

1. Huey Marshall, County Attorney, requested to separate Item V-K, Resolution in Support of
Legislation Against Involuntary Annexation, from the Consent Agenda to be heard separately to
allow discussion.

2. The County Attorney requested to add as Item V-L, a Resolution to Approve Financing by the
Tri-Beach Volunteer Fire Department for the purchase of a Fire apparatus in the amount of
$691,897.00. A Public Hearing was held on August 31, 2009.



002

3. The County Attorney requested to add as Item V-M, a request for approval of a budget

amendment in the amount of $100,000 for the acquisition of a Wastewater Lift Station at Avalon.
{

4. Commissioner Warren requested to remove Item VIII-8, City of Boiling spring Lakes ETJ

Request, from the agenda.

5. Commissioner Warren requested to remove or table Consent Items V-D, BSRI Grant
Agreement for Aging Services, V-F, Social Services-American Med Labs, LLC Contract, and V-
H, Administration-Cafeteria/BSRI Surplus Equipment. After discussion it was consensus to
move these items to the end of Administrative Report to allow discussion.

|

6. Commissioner Warren requested to add under Other Business, discussion regarding the Board
of Education crisis with the School Superintendent and employees that is very disturbing to
students and citizens. Chairman Sue suggested that citizens should contact members of the
Board of Education with concerns as they are elected officials. Commissioner Warren explained
that the Commissioners provide funds to the Board of Education and they have also received
Stimulus funding and that the Board has an obligation to see that things run >mooth with the
Board of Education.

Commissioner Phillips moved to approve the agenda as amended. The vote of approval was
unanimous.

K. Resolution-Support of Legislation Against Involuntary Annexation (This item was
removed from Consent Agenda to allow discussion at this time)

Huey Marshal, County Attorney, presented the Resolution and read aloud to the Board and
audience members.

Commissioner Warren moved to approve the Resolution in Support of Legislation Against
Involuntary Annexation. The vote of approval was unanimous.

BRUNSWICK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION
IN SUPPORT OF LEGISLATION AGAINST INVOLUNTARY ANNEXATION

WHEREAS, all residents subject to annexation should be afforded full disclosure regarding cost
and benefits, and given an opportunity to be heard by the annexing city; and

WHEREAS, annexation should embody the will of the people subject to the annexation, as
expressed by their vote in a referendum, such that there is no taxation without representation; and

WHEREAS, annexation should only be considered for those areas where municipal services and
infrastructure are lacking and are needed and desired and requested by the residents through voluntary
annexation; and

WHEREAS, annexation should be comprehensively evaluated, given the adverse impact on
public school funding with a changed county sales tax distribution such that, less money is available for
employment of teachers and classroom construction and maintenance thereby negatively affecting public
school students; and

WHEREAS, annexation redistributes sales tax distribution for the beach towns; and

WHEREAS, annexation creates a demand for additional duplicate services that are not and cannot
be supported by taxes generated in the annexed area after the first three years.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BRUNSWICK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
resolves to oppose involuntary annexation at both state and local level.
This the 8th day of September, 2009.



D03

s/William M. Sue, Chairman
Attest:

s/Deborah S. (Debby) Gore, CMC
Clerk to the Board

IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Chairman Sue asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak regarding any item
on the agenda or any matter that was not included in the agenda. The following citizens
addressed the Board:

1. Jack Moore and Jim White updated the Board of the No Wake Zone status on Davis Canal that
was approved by the Board in July 2009. Signs have been erected and boaters are complying in
the area making it safe and enjoyable for citizens of this area.

2. Terrie Bunkowski, Lakes of Lockwood resident, expressed disappointment that her group is
now being charged $10 to attend exercise classes at Lockwood Folly Community Center after
attending these classes at no charge for the past 20 years. Ms. Bunkowski asked the Board for
support for her senior group. The Board directed the County Manager to look into this matter.

3. Bernest Hewett, urged the Board to look into the recent issues that have been going on with
the Board of Education and the disruption it is causing to the county school system. Mr. Hewett
voiced concerns that President Obama’s speech was being stopped in Brunswick County Schools.

4. Frank Randolph voiced concerns of how the Board of Education is dealing with the
President’s speech by not allowing it to be shown in county schools stating that it was a good
thing that the President was trying to do to encourage youth of the country.

5. Edward Rapp, commended the Board for approving the Resolution Against Forced
Annexation.

6. Charles Thomas, Leland resident, has a son who is a sophomore at North Brunswick High
School and thinks that the President’s speech is an enrichment activity and his son can’t be
enriched if the speech is not allowed to be shown. Mr. Thomas thinks the children should have
been allowed to view the speech and then discussed it with their parents.

7. Joe Parda, Temple Grading representative, referred to Item VII-16 stating that his company
submitted a bid which was accepted and read and all addendums were read but his low bid was
not accepted due to a clerical error. Mr. Parda stated that his company could have saved the
county $355,539. Mr. Parda asked that the county rebid the contract.

V. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

Vice-Chairman Norris moved to approve the Consent Agenda. The vote of approval was
unanimous.
The following items were approved:

A. Minutes
1. August 12,2009 Agenda Meeting Minutes
2. August 17,2009 Regular Meeting Minutes



Tax

wh =W

C. Finance

Capital Project Fund:
Revenues:

Investment Earnings 438188-383100

Expenditures:
Furniture & Equipment 438188-451000

2008 Brunswick County Valuation and Levy
Relief from Charge (Available for review in Tax Office)
Annual Tax Settlement (Available for review in Tax Office)

004

The above amendment and capital project ordinance below are to appropriate investment earnings
in the Southport Senior Center capital project for the furniture and equipment needed to furnish

the building.

County of Brunswick, North Carolina

Southport Center Project (Amended) 438188

Be it ordained by the Board of County Commissioners of Brunswick County that pursuant to
Section 13.2 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following ordinance is hereby

adopted:

Section 1. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Brunswick County Capital
Projects Fund and County Capital Reserve Fund for the Southport Center Project:

Capital Project Fund
Revenues:

HRSA Grant Funds

General Obligation Debt Proceeds
Investment Earnings on Debt Proceeds
Transfer from County Capital Reserve Fund
Total Capital Project Fund Revenues

Expenditures:

Capital Outlay-Buildings

Other Costs

Architect/Engineering and Legal

Furniture & Equipment

Total Capital Project Fund Expenditures

County Capital Reserve Fund
Revenues:
Current Funds Appropriated From General Revenues

Expenditures:
Transfer to County Capital Project

$ 236,367
1,797,476
71,940

500,000

$ 2,605,783
$ 2,501,748
17,068

15,027

71,940

$ 2,605,783
$ 500,000
$ 500,000




005

Section 2. This Capital Project Ordinance shall be entered into the minutes of the September 8,
2009 meeting of the Brunswick County Board of Commissioners.

General Fund-Walking Thru the Door of Domestic Violence Program

Revenues:

General Fund Balance Appropriation
State Grant Revenues-Restricted
Total Revenues

Expenditures:
Program Supplies

100000-399100
104307-332000

$

104307-426000 $

The above budget amendment was requested by District Attorney’s Office to appropriate
budgeted but unexpended funds as of June 30, 2009 which accumulated in fund balance for
program expenditures in the current fiscal year. The funds are restricted for use in the Walking
thru the Door program which aids victims of domestic violence.

General Fund-JCPC Program

Revenues:

JCPC Changing Youth Grant
JCPC Master Gardner Grant
JCPC Providence Home Grant
JCPC Teen Court Grant

JCPC Teen Intervention Grant
JCPC Administrative Grant
Total Revenues

Expenditures:
JCPC Changing Youth Program Expenditures

JCPC Master Gardner Salaries & Wages

JCPC Master Gardner FICA

JCPC Master Gardner Supplies & Materials
JCPC Master Gardner Miscellaneous

JCPC Providence Home Program Expenditures
JCPC Teen Court Program Expenditures

JCPC Teen Intervention Program Expenditures
JCPC Administrative Expenditures

JCPC Contingency

Total Expenditures

105851-332000
104957-332000
105843-332000
105846-332000
105859-332000
105833-332000

105851-465500
104957-412600
104957-418100
104957-426000
104957-449900
105843-465500
105846-465500
105859-465500
105833-465500
105833-499100

$ 68,000
11,000
30,000
50,000
13,565
13,474

$ 186,039

$ 68,000
6,200

558

1,242

3,000

30,000
50,000
13,565

412

13,062

$ 186,039

The above amendments are to appropriate JCPC grant awards for fiscal year 2010. There is an
unallocated portion of the grant that is recommended to be placed in administrative contingency

until the state resolves the amount of the actual award.



General Fund-Non-Departmental Workers' Compensation

Expenditures and Fund Transfers:
Workers' Compensation General Reserve

Service Center Workers' Compensation
Transfer to Social Services Fund
Total Expenditures and Transfers

Social Services Fund
Revenues and Fund Transfers
Transfer from General Fund

Expenditures:

104290-418303
104250-418303
109800-498014

149800-398110

Title III Workers' Compensation

145862-418303

$ (655)
179
476

% -

$ 476

$ 476

006

The above amendments are to move funds budgeted in the worker’s compensation funds to the
correct departments to pay actual invoices for worker’s compensation.

General Fund-Soil and Water Conservation
Revenues:
Meadowlark Farmland Grant

Expenditures:
Meadowlark Farmland Program

General Fund
Revenues:
Fund Balance Appropriated

Expenditures and Fund Transfers:
Transfer to Social Services Fund

Social Services Fund
Revenues and Fund Transfers:
Transfer from General Fund

Expenditures:
Special Child Adoption Assistance

238176-332095

238176-449995

100000-399100

109800-498014

149800-398110

145475-439900

$

17,000

17,000

90,587

90,587

90,587

90,587

The above budget amendment was requested by Social Services to appropriate State funds
received in previous years that remained unexpended funds as of June 30, 2009 and accumulated
in fund balance for program expenditures in the current fiscal year for the Special Adoption

Assistance Program.



007
Health Fund-WIC Program

Revenues:

State Revenues Restricted 135169-332000 $ 36,288
Expenditures:

Lab Supplies 135169-423700 $ 788
Supplies & Materials 135169-426000 2,000
Operating Equipment 135169-426200 4,500
Mileage 135169-431100 2,500
Postage 135169-432500 250
Electricity 135169-433100 250
Contract Services 135169-439900 26,000
Total Expenditures $ 36,288

The above budget amendment was requested the Health Department to appropriate State
Revenues for WIC program expenditures.

D. BSRI Grant Agreement for Aging Services
(Moved to Administrative Report under Adjustments to the Agenda)
Staffs requests approval of Agreement between Brunswick County and the Cape Fear Area
Agency on Aging for Home and Community Care Block Grant Funding for FY 2009-2010.

E.  Sheriff-American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Grant Award
Staff requests approval of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Grant Award
through the Office of Justice Programs in the amount of $80,091 and the associated budget
amendment.

F.  Social Services-American Med Labs, LLC Contract
(Moved to Administrative Report under Adjustments to the Agenda)
Staff requests approval of the contract with American Med Labs, LLC d/b/a/
AccuDiagnostics.

G. Town of Leland Animal Control Agreement
Staff requests approval of a request from the Town of Leland for Animal Control Services
enforceable within the city limits.

H. Administration-Cafeteria/BSRI Surplus Equipment

(Moved to Administrative Report under Adjustments to the Agenda)
Staff requests approval to declare kitchen equipment as surplus property and approve
donation to Brunswick Senior Resources, Inc.

L Sheriff’s Office-Surplus Vehicle
Staff requests approval to declare a 1995 Ford Explorer as surplus property and approve
donation to Countywide Community Development Corporation.

J.  Planning-Crisis Housing Assistance Program Deeds of Trust
Staff requests to approve the satisfaction of fourteen (14) 2002 Crisis Housing Assistance
Program Deeds of Trust as requested.



